

No. 22-529

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALEX CANTERO, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF  
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR FORMER COMPTROLLERS OF  
THE CURRENCY AND SENIOR OCC  
OFFICIALS AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING  
RESPONDENT**

---

WILLIAM M. JAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNA WELSH  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
1900 N Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
*wjay@goodwinlaw.com*  
(202) 346-4000

January 25, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page:</b>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The OCC has faithfully applied this Court’s <i>Barnett Bank</i> line of cases and has consistently concluded, over decades, that state law may not compel national banks to pay interest on escrow accounts.....	8
A. The OCC’s approach to preemption remained steady over time and across Administrations. ....	8
B. The OCC has been notably consistent with respect to the real estate lending power.....	11
C. Dodd-Frank adopted the <i>Barnett Bank</i> standard. ....	13
D. The OCC followed Congress’s directive in continuing to adhere to the <i>Barnett Bank</i> standard. ....	15
E. Under the <i>Barnett Bank</i> standard, the OCC has consistently concluded that states may not require national banks to pay interest on escrow accounts.....	18

II.	The Department of Justice has disavowed the consistent view of the expert regulator in favor of its own new parsing of words from <i>Barnett Bank</i> .....	19
	CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson,</i> 517 U.S. 25 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury,</i> 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	21
<i>Franklin Nat'l Bank of Franklin Square v. New York,</i> 347 U.S. 373 (1954) .....	9
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank,</i> 550 U.S. 1 (2007) .....	9, 13, 14
<b>Statutes</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 1 .....	9
12 U.S.C. § 24 .....	8
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(1)(B) .....	17
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(2) .....	14
12 U.S.C. § 25b(c) .....	22
12 U.S.C. § 93(a) .....	9
12 U.S.C. § 371 .....	8

12 U.S.C. § 1813(a)(1)(A) .....	20
12 U.S.C. § 1813(c)(2) .....	20
12 U.S.C. § 5301(18)(A) .....	20
12 U.S.C. § 5515(c) .....	20
12 U.S.C. § 5516(d) .....	20

**Other Authorities**

12 C.F.R. § 34.4(a)(2) .....	13
12 C.F.R. § 34.4(a)(4) .....	13
12 C.F.R. § 34.4(a)(6) .....	13, 17
156 Cong. Rec. S3869 (daily ed. May 18, 2010) (statement of Sen. Johnson) .....	14
156 Cong. Rec. S5889 (daily ed. July 15, 2010) (statement of Sen. Johnson) .....	16
156 Cong. Rec. S5902 (daily ed. July 15, 2010) .....	14
68 Fed. Reg. 46119 (Aug. 5, 2003) .....	9, 11, 12
69 Fed. Reg. 1904 (Jan. 13, 2004) .....	8, 9, 10
76 Fed. Reg. 43549 (July 21, 2011) .....	17
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 111-517 (2010) .....	14

OCC Interpretive Ltr. #1132 (May 12,  
2011), available at [https://www.occ.gov/  
topics/charters-and-licensing/  
interpretations-and-actions/  
2011/int1132.pdf](https://www.occ.gov/topics/charters-and-licensing/interpretations-and-actions/2011/int1132.pdf) ..... 17
